

10-25-2017

State v. Harper Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44819

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Harper Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44819" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6786.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6786

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 44819
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Canyon County Case No.
v.)	CR-2015-24285
)	
DAVID JOHN HARPER,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	
)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

**HONORABLE THOMAS J. RYAN
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**TED S. TOLLEFSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**BEN P. MCGREEVY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	4
ARGUMENT	5
Harper Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred When It Denied His Motion To Suppress.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The District Court Did Not Err When It Denied Harper’s Motion To Suppress.....	6
1. Idaho Code § 49-638(1) Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied To Harper’s Conduct.....	7
a. Idaho Code § 49-638(1) Provides Fair Notice That Harper’s Conduct Was Prohibited.....	9
b. Idaho Code § 49-638(1) Does Not Authorize Or Encourage Arbitrary And Discriminatory Enforcement.....	12
2. Even If Idaho Code § 49-638(1) Is Unconstitutionally Vague, Suppression Is Not Warranted.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alcohol Beverage Control v. Boyd</u> , 148 Idaho 944, 231 P.3d 1041 (2010).....	8
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	8
<u>City of Lewiston v. Mathewson</u> , 78 Idaho 347, 303 P.2d 680 (1956)	6
<u>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	12
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	6
<u>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</u> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	7
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	6
<u>Idaho Sch. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</u> , 123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724 (1993).....	15
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	passim
<u>Michigan v. DeFillippo</u> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	16, 17
<u>Nolan v. State</u> , 182 So.3d 484 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016)	11, 13
<u>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</u> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965)	14
<u>Skilling v. United States</u> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 146 Idaho 804, 203 P.3d 1203 (2009)	6
<u>State v. Bitt</u> , 118 Idaho 584, 798 P.2d 43 (1990).....	7, 12, 13
<u>State v. Carringer</u> , 95 Idaho 929, 523 P.2d 532 (1974)	8
<u>State v. Cobb</u> , 132 Idaho 195, 969 P.2d 244 (1998).....	5, 6, 12
<u>State v. Cohagan</u> , Docket No. 44800 (August 24, 2017).....	15
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017).....	15
<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 539 N.E.2d 641 (Ohio App. 1987).....	13

<u>State v. Hansen</u> , 125 Idaho 927, 877 P.2d 898 (1994).....	5, 8
<u>State v. Klingler</u> , 143 Idaho 494, 148 P.3d 1240 (2006)	5
<u>State v. Lloyd</u> , 2010 WL 3723207 (First Judicial Dist. Idaho, 2010).....	3
<u>State v. Marek</u> , 112 Idaho 860, 736 P.2d 1314 (1987)	8
<u>State v. Pettit</u> , Docket Nos. 44198/44199 (Idaho. App. Sept. 29, 2017)	17
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 139 Idaho 980, 88 P.3d 1220 (Ct. App. 2003).....	6
<u>State v. Young</u> , 144 Idaho 646, 167 P.3d 783 (Ct. App. 2006)	6
<u>Sun Valley Co. v. City of Sun Valley</u> , 109 Idaho 424, 708 P.2d 147 (1985)	5
<u>United States v. Cortez</u> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	6
<u>United States v. Dexter</u> , 165 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<u>United States v. Hunter</u> , 663 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<u>United States v. Lanier</u> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	8
<u>United States v. Rosales</u> , 2006 WL 120053 (D. Idaho Jan. 12, 2006).....	3
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	7, 8
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	8

STATUTES

I.C. § 49-638(1).....	passim
K.S.A. § 8-1523(a).....	11
